## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DesignSpace, LLC		106/30/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
Dwell Home Furnishings, LLC		106/30/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Brand Sense Partners, LLC
Street Address:	10441 Jefferson Boulevard, Suite 100
City:	Culver City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90232
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3229073	DESIGNSPACE
Registration Number:	3506509	ROOM 365
Serial Number:	77029299	DESIGNBUG
Serial Number:	77278983	DWELLSTUDIO
Registration Number:	3652596	DWELLSTUDIO
Serial Number:	77287487	DD DD DD
Registration Number:	3655861	DD DD DD
Registration Number:	3808514	DD DD DD
Serial Number:	77825108	ISABELLE & MAX
Registration Number:	3547698	MINDBLOCKS
Serial Number:	85301453	UNDECORATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004608 FRAME: 0061

Fax Number: (310)746-4499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (310) 746-4405

Email: fgartside@elkinskalt.com
Correspondent Name: Frederick W. Gartside

Address Line 1: 2049 Century Park East, Suite 2700
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frederick W. Gartside		
Signature:	/Frederick W. Gartside/		
Date:	08/19/2011		

Total Attachments: 19

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Design Space) (Executed)#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page9.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page6.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Dwell) (Executed)#page10.tif

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

Dated June 30, 2011

WHEREAS, Design Space LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), now owns or holds and may hereafter adopt, acquire or hold Trademarks (defined in part as all of the following: (a) trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, trade styles, trade dress, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, brand names, certification marks, collective marks, logos, symbols, trade dress, assumed names, fictitious names, indicia of origin, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country and (b) any reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items in clause (a)) including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, as such Schedule may be amended from time to time by the addition of Trademarks subsequently registered or otherwise adopted or acquired; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit, Security and Pledge Agreement, of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among DwellStudio Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Pledgor, other parties named therein and Brand Sense Partners, LLC, as the Lender (the "Lender"), the Lender has agreed to make a loan to the Borrower (capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor has granted to the Lender a first priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) in and to all of the Pledgor's Trademarks and Licenses (including, without limitation, those Trademark licenses listed on Schedule B hereto), and the following: (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Trademarks, (ii) all means of manufacturing goods or offering services covered by the Trademarks, including, without limitation, Trade Secrets, formulas, recipes, database content, distribution rights, consumer and business customer lists, manufacturing processes, molds, designs, plans and prototypes, (iii) any income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection with the Trademarks and damages, claims, payments and recoveries for past, present or future infringement, (iv) any rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and (v) all Proceeds, including all Cash Proceeds and Noncash Proceeds, and all products, offspring, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions and replacements of and to any and all of the Trademarks and the Licenses (including, without limitation, any Proceeds of insurance thereon and all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter held by the Pledgor in respect of any of the items listed above), whether now or hereafter existing and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations; and

97005v1 1

WHEREAS, the Lender and the Pledgor by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith (and the other collateral described herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Pledgor agrees as follows:

- The Pledgor does hereby grant to the Lender, as security for its obligations as "Guarantor" under the Credit Agreement, a continuing first priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items (i) through (vi) being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now or hereafter existing and whether now owned or hereafter acquired: (i) each Trademark and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by, or associated with, each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto; (ii) each Trademark license, including, without limitation, each Trademark license referred to in Schedule B annexed hereto; (iii) all means of manufacturing goods or offering services covered by the Trademarks, including, without limitation, Trade Secrets, formulas, recipes, database content, distribution rights, consumer and business customer lists, manufacturing processes, molds, designs, plans and prototypes, (iv) any income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection with the Trademarks and damages, claims, payments and recoveries for past, present or future infringement, (v) any rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and (vi) all Proceeds, including all Cash Proceeds and Noncash Proceeds, and all products, offspring, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions and replacements of and to any and all of the Trademarks and the Licenses (including, without limitation, any Proceeds of insurance thereon and all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter held by the Pledgor in respect of any of the items listed above).
- 2. The Pledgor agrees to deliver updated copies of Schedule A and Schedule B to the Lender at the end of any quarter in which the Pledgor registers or otherwise adopts or acquires any Trademark not listed on Schedule A hereto or enters into any Trademark license not listed on Schedule B hereto, and to duly and promptly execute and deliver, or have duly and promptly executed and delivered, at the cost and expense of the Pledgor, such further instruments or documents (in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Lender), and promptly perform, or cause to be promptly performed, upon the reasonable request of the Lender, any and all acts, in all cases, as may be necessary, proper or advisable from time to time, in the reasonable judgment of the Lender, to carry out the provisions and purposes of the Credit Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, and to provide, perfect and preserve the liens of the Lender granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, this Trademark Security Agreement, and the other Fundamental Documents in the Trademark Collateral or any portion thereof.
- 3. The Pledgor agrees that (i) if any Person shall do or perform any act(s) which the Lender reasonably believes constitute an infringement of any Trademark, or violate or infringe any right therein of the Pledgor or the Lender or (ii) if any Person shall do or perform any acts which the Lender reasonably believes constitute an actual or threatened unauthorized or unlawful use of any Trademark, then and in any such event, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Pledgor (or if an Event of Default is at the time continuing, then without notice), the Lender may

97005v1 2

and shall have the right to take such reasonable steps and institute such reasonable suits or proceedings as the Lender may deem advisable or necessary to prevent such act(s) and/or conduct and to secure damages and other relief by reason thereof, and to generally take such steps as may be advisable or necessary or proper for the full protection of the rights of the parties. The Lender may take such steps or institute such suits or proceedings in its own name or in the name of the Pledgor or in the names of the parties jointly. The Lender hereby agrees to give the Pledgor notice of any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted, by the Lender pursuant to this paragraph and the Pledgor agrees to assist the Lender with any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted by the Lender pursuant to this paragraph at the Pledgor's sole expense, except if the infringement or act is a continuation of an infringement or act occurring prior to the Closing Date, then the Lender shall bear the expense of any suits, proceedings, or actions instituted by the Lender.

- 4. This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The Pledgor does hereby acknowledge and affirm the representations, warranties and covenants of the Pledgor in the Credit Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral. The Pledgor and the Lender do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest made and granted hereby are subject to, and more fully set forth in, the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. This Trademark Security Agreement is executed and delivered by the Pledgor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Lender in the Trademark Collateral with the USPTO or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision of any thereof. At such time as all Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full and performed, the Lender shall promptly execute and deliver to the Pledgor, at the Pledgor's request and expense, without representation, warranty or recourse, all releases and reassignments, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interest of the Lender in the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Lender pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Credit Agreement.
- 6. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and subject always to the various provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Fundamental Documents to which it is a party, the Pledgor may use, license and exploit the Trademark Collateral in any lawful manner permitted hereunder, under the Credit Agreement and the other Fundamental Documents.
- 7. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of California without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 8. No modification, amendment or waiver of any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Pledgor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Lender and acknowledged and agreed to by the Pledgor.
- 9. This Trademark Security Agreement, and any modifications or amendments hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of

97005v1 3

which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile or pdf signature shall constitute an original signature.

10. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

4

97005v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has executed this Trademark Security Agreement on the date first written above.

#### DESIGN SPACE LLC

By: DwellStudio Holdings LLC, Sole Member

By:
Name: TUSHVA D. YOUNG
Title: Member

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On June 30,2011, before me, Brian Glass, a Notary Public, personally appeared Joshua Young, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New York that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

BRIAN GLASSER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GL6218521
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires March 08, 2014

Accepted on the date first written above.

BRAND SENSE PARTNERS, LLC

Ramez S. Toubassy, Presiden

Schedule A

See Attached

97005v1 7

# Owned by DesignSpace LLC:

COUNTRY MARK	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES		
UNITED STATES:								
DESIGNSPACE	02/09/2005	78/563,956	04/17/2007	3,229,073	REGISTERED	40, 42		
ROOM 365	12/09/2005	78/770,669	09/23/2008	3,506,509	REGISTERED	20, 24		
CANADA:								
DESIGNSPACE	06/29/2005	1,263,009			ALLOWED			

Schedule B

None

97005vI

8

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

Dated June 30, 2011

WHEREAS, Dwell Home Furnishings LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), now owns or holds and may hereafter adopt, acquire or hold Trademarks (defined in part as all of the following: (a) trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, trade styles, trade dress, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, brand names, certification marks, collective marks, logos, symbols, trade dress, assumed names, fictitious names, indicia of origin, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country and (b) any reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the items in clause (a)) including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, as such Schedule may be amended from time to time by the addition of Trademarks subsequently registered or otherwise adopted or acquired; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit, Security and Pledge Agreement, of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among DwellStudio Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Pledgor, other parties named therein and Brand Sense Partners, LLC, as the Lender (the "Lender"), the Lender has agreed to make a loan to the Borrower (capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor has granted to the Lender a first priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) in and to all of the Pledgor's Trademarks and Licenses (including, without limitation, those Trademark licenses listed on Schedule B hereto), and the following: (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Trademarks, (ii) all means of manufacturing goods or offering services covered by the Trademarks, including, without limitation, Trade Secrets, formulas, recipes, database content, distribution rights, consumer and business customer lists, manufacturing processes, molds, designs, plans and prototypes, (iii) any income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection with the Trademarks and damages, claims, payments and recoveries for past, present or future infringement, (iv) any rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and (v) all Proceeds, including all Cash Proceeds and Noncash Proceeds, and all products, offspring, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions and replacements of and to any and all of the Trademarks and the Licenses (including, without limitation, any Proceeds of insurance thereon and all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter held by the Pledgor in respect of any of the items listed above), whether now or hereafter existing and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations; and

96672v2 1

WHEREAS, the Lender and the Pledgor by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith (and the other collateral described herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Pledgor agrees as follows:

- The Pledgor does hereby grant to the Lender, as security for its obligations as "Guarantor" under the Credit Agreement, a continuing first priority security interest (subject to Permitted Liens) in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items (i) through (vi) being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now or hereafter existing and whether now owned or hereafter acquired: (i) each Trademark and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by, or associated with, each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto; (ii) each Trademark license, including, without limitation, each Trademark license referred to in Schedule B annexed hereto; (iii) all means of manufacturing goods or offering services covered by the Trademarks, including, without limitation, Trade Secrets, formulas, recipes, database content, distribution rights, consumer and business customer lists, manufacturing processes, molds, designs, plans and prototypes, (iv) any income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection with the Trademarks and damages, claims, payments and recoveries for past, present or future infringement, (v) any rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and (vi) all Proceeds, including all Cash Proceeds and Noncash Proceeds, and all products, offspring, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions and replacements of and to any and all of the Trademarks and the Licenses (including, without limitation, any Proceeds of insurance thereon and all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter held by the Pledgor in respect of any of the items listed above).
- 2. The Pledgor agrees to deliver updated copies of Schedule A and Schedule B to the Lender at the end of any quarter in which the Pledgor registers or otherwise adopts or acquires any Trademark not listed on Schedule A hereto or enters into any Trademark license not listed on Schedule B hereto, and to duly and promptly execute and deliver, or have duly and promptly executed and delivered, at the cost and expense of the Pledgor, such further instruments or documents (in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Lender), and promptly perform, or cause to be promptly performed, upon the reasonable request of the Lender, any and all acts, in all cases, as may be necessary, proper or advisable from time to time, in the reasonable judgment of the Lender, to carry out the provisions and purposes of the Credit Agreement and this Trademark Security Agreement, and to provide, perfect and preserve the liens of the Lender granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, this Trademark Security Agreement, and the other Fundamental Documents in the Trademark Collateral or any portion thereof.
- 3. The Pledgor agrees that (i) if any Person shall do or perform any act(s) which the Lender reasonably believes constitute an infringement of any Trademark, or violate or infringe any right therein of the Pledgor or the Lender or (ii) if any Person shall do or perform any acts which the Lender reasonably believes constitute an actual or threatened unauthorized or unlawful use of any Trademark, then and in any such event, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Pledgor (or if an Event of Default is at the time continuing, then without notice), the Lender may

96672v2

and shall have the right to take such reasonable steps and institute such reasonable suits or proceedings as the Lender may deem advisable or necessary to prevent such act(s) and/or conduct and to secure damages and other relief by reason thereof, and to generally take such steps as may be advisable or necessary or proper for the full protection of the rights of the parties. The Lender may take such steps or institute such suits or proceedings in its own name or in the name of the Pledgor or in the names of the parties jointly. The Lender hereby agrees to give the Pledgor notice of any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted, by the Lender pursuant to this paragraph and the Pledgor agrees to assist the Lender with any steps taken, or any suits or proceedings instituted by the Lender pursuant to this paragraph at the Pledgor's sole expense, except if the infringement or act is a continuation of an infringement or act occurring prior to the Closing Date, then the Lender shall bear the expense of any suits, proceedings, or actions instituted by the Lender.

- 4. This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The Pledgor does hereby acknowledge and affirm the representations, warranties and covenants of the Pledgor in the Credit Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral. The Pledgor and the Lender do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest made and granted hereby are subject to, and more fully set forth in, the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. This Trademark Security Agreement is executed and delivered by the Pledgor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Lender in the Trademark Collateral with the USPTO or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision of any thereof. At such time as all Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full and performed, the Lender shall promptly execute and deliver to the Pledgor, at the Pledgor's request and expense, without representation, warranty or recourse, all releases and reassignments, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interest of the Lender in the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Lender pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Credit Agreement.
- 6. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and subject always to the various provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Fundamental Documents to which it is a party, the Pledgor may use, license and exploit the Trademark Collateral in any lawful manner permitted hereunder, under the Credit Agreement and the other Fundamental Documents.
- 7. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of California without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 8. No modification, amendment or waiver of any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Pledgor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Lender and acknowledged and agreed to by the Pledgor.
- 9. This Trademark Security Agreement, and any modifications or amendments hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of

96672v2 3

which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile or pdf signature shall constitute an original signature.

10. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

4

96672v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has executed this Trademark Security Agreement on the date first written above.

#### **DWELL HOME FURNISHINGS LLC**

By: DwellStudio Holdings LLC,

Sole Member

By: Name: TOSHVA B- YONG-Title: Member

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF New York

On June 30, 2011, before me, Brian Glassen, a Notary Public, personally appeared Joshua Young, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of New York that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

BRIAN GLASSER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GL6218521
Qualified In New York County
Commission Expires March 08, 2014

Accepted on the date first written above.

BRAND SENSE PARTNERS, LLC

Ramez S. Toubassy, Preside

Schedule A

See Attached

7

COUNTRY MARK	<u>FILED</u>	APPL#	<u>REGDT</u>	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
NORTH AMERICA:						
UNITED STATES						
DESIGNBUG	10/25/2006	77/029,299			ALLOWED	20, 24, 25, 28
				*		20
DWELLSTUDIO	09/13/2007	77/278,983			ALLOWED	8, 16, 21, 24, 27
DWELLSTUDIO	09/13/2007	77/977,246	07/07/2009	3,652,596	REGISTERED	11, 16, 18, 20, 24, 25,
						27, 28
FOUR DOUBLE D LOGO	9/24/2007	77/287,487			ALLOWED	16, 28
FOUR DOUBLE D LOGO	9/24/2007	77/977,012	07/14/2009	3,655,861	REGISTERED	11, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28
FOUR DOUBLE D LOGO	9/24/2007	77/979,285	06/22/2010	3,808,514	REGISTERED	20. 24, 27
ISABELLE & MAX	09/11/2009	77/825,108			ALLOWED	24, 25
MINDBLOCKS	08/06/2007	77/247,670	12/16/2008	3,547,698	REGISTERED	28
UNDECORATE *	04/21/2011	85/301,453			PENDING 16, 35,	41, 42
* To be assigned to	Lemieux et Cie LLC					
CANADA						
DESIGNBUG	10/31/2006	1,322,223			ABANDONED	
DWELLSTUDIO	03/13/2008	1,387,296			PENDING	
ISABELLE & MAX	06/27/2011				PENDING	
INTERNATIONAL	<u>L:</u>					
AUSTRALIA						
DWELLSTUDIO	04/09/2008	1,269,495			PUBLISHED	16, 20, 28
EUROPE						
DESIGNBUG	11/01/2006	5,432,331	05/15/2008	5,432,331	REGISTERED	12, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24,
						25, 27, 28
DWELLSTUDIO	04/08/2008	6817977	03/01/10	6817977	REGISTERED	8, 11, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28
INTERNATIONAL		40010011	10/00/0000	070 (71	DECIGERATE	16.00.04
DWELLSTUDIO	04/09/2008	A0012011	10/30/2008	978,671	REGISTERED	16, 20, 24, 25, 28

-4-

JAPAN						
DWELLSTUDIO	01/19/2010	978671			PUBLISHED	16, 20, 24, 25, 28
NEW ZEALAND						
DWELLSTUDIO	04/09/2008	813549	02/11/2010	813549	REGISTERED	8, 11, 16, 18, 21, 25, 27, 28
PHILIPPINES						,
DWELLSTUDIO	03/19/2009	4-2009-002867	10/02/2009	4-2009-002867	REGISTERED	16, 18, 20, 24 25, 27, 28
SOUTH KOREA						
DWELLSTUDIO	02/12/2009	978671		978671	REGISTERED	16, 20, 24,

Schedule B

None

96672v2

8